The preparation of financial statements in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for privateenterprises requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts ofassets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statementsand the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. The Board makes estimateswith respect to accrued liabilities. Actual results could differ from those estimates and may have impact onfuture periods.

Cuombs a Associates
chartered Professional Accountants

Newfoundland & Labrador Psychology Board
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended March 31, 2023

2. Short term investments

Short term investments consist of of five year CISC guaranteed investment certificate bearing interest at 3%maturing January 14, 2024. The investment was reclassed from long term during the year to reflect thepending maturity date within the current year.

3. Prior period adjustment

In prior years membership fee revenue was recognized when billed and collected. To conform with Canadianaccounting standards for not for profit organizations, the board adopted a policy to recognize fee revenue andearned and any unearned portion is included in deferred revenue. The effects of the board’s restatement onpreviously reported financial statements for the year ended March 31. 2022 are summarized below

2022

As
Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Statement of Operations
Revenue

$ 227,535 $ (20881) $ 206,654
(Deficiency) excess of revenue over expenses $ 63.454 $ (20,881) $ 42,573

Statement of Financial Position
Deferred revenue

$ - $ 161,456 $ 161,456
Total liabilities and net assets $

- $ 161.456 S 161,456
Statement of Changes In Net Assets
Net assets, beginning of year $ 336,141 $ (140,575) $ 195,566
(Deficiency) excess of revenue over expenses $ 63,454 $ (20,881) $ 42,573
Net assets, end of year $ 399,595 $ (161,456) $238,139

6 Coombs Associates
Chartered Professional Accountants

Newfoundland & Labrador Psychology BoardNotes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended March 31, 2023

4. Commitments

Newfoundland & Labrador Psychology Board operates from (eased premises with minimum rent of $ 18398per year plus common area charges.

5. Risk management

(a) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the potential that a counter party will fail to perform its obligations. The board isexposed to credit risk from members. The minimizes credit risk by following up on outstanding balances andrevoking membership in the event of non payment.